1 The Company provides analysis of financial metrics using IAS 17 approach in the current section of the report. Respective financial data according

   to IFRS 16 is also provided further.
2 EBITDA, EBITDA pre LTI and LFL metrics are calculated by the Company and are not audited.
3 Selling, general and administrative expenses excluding depreciation and amortization.

4 Long-Term Incentive Programme.

decreased by 56 bps year-on-year driven
by ongoing optimization of supply chain
processes, renegotiation of quality
standards with suppliers and other
initiatives.

Despite continuous increase of on-shelf
availability and improvement of service
level, transportation expenses
as a percentage of sales improved
by 6 bps year-on-year on route
optimisation, higher utilization of trucks
and other efficiency gains leading
to a reduction of cost per kilometre
by 7.9% year-on-year.

There may be small variations
in calculation of totals, subtotals and/
or percentage change due to rounding
of decimals.

magnit.com2020 88 89

Strategic Report  Corporate Governance Appendices2020  Annual Report

https://www.magnit.com/en/

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses (SG&A)

IAS 17 IFRS 16

RUB, mln FY 2020 FY 2019 Change FY 2020 FY 2019 Change

Payroll and related taxes 138,640 121,677 13.9% 138,640 121,677 13.9%

as a % of Sales 8.9% 8.9% 3 bps 8.9% 8.9% 3 bps

Rent 67,011 63,195 6.0% 1,429 982 45.5%

as a % of Sales 4.3% 4.6% -30 bps 0.1% 0.1% 2 bps

Depreciation & amortization 45,917 46,788 -1.9% 89,765 88,094 1.9%

as a % of Sales 3.0% 3.4% -46 bps 5.8% 6.4% -66 bps

Utilities 28,287 24,737 14.3% 28,287 24,737 14.3%

as a % of Sales 1.8% 1.8% 1 bps 1.8% 1.8% 1 bps

Advertising 7,628 7,715 -1.1% 7,628 7,715 -1.1%

as a % of Sales 0.5% 0.6% -7 bps 0.5% 0.6% -7 bps

Other expenses 9,051 8,723 3.8% 9,051 8,723 3.8%

as a % of Sales 0.6% 0.6% -5 bps 0.6% 0.6% -5 bps

Bank services 7,108 6,516 9.1% 7,108 6,516 9.1%

as a % of Sales 0.5% 0.5% -2 bps 0.5% 0.5% -2 bps

Repair and maintenance 6,732 5,748 17.1% 6,732 5,748 17.1%

as a % of Sales 0.4% 0.4% 1 bps 0.4% 0.4% 1 bps

Taxes, other than income tax 2,925 3,240 -9.7% 2,925 3,240 -9.7%

as a % of Sales 0.2% 0.2% -5 bps 0.2% 0.2% -5 bps

Packaging and raw materials 4,861 3,215 51.2% 4,861 3,215 51.2%

as a % of Sales 0.3% 0.2% 8 bps 0.3% 0.2% 8 bps

Total SG&A 318,159 291,555 9.1% 296,425 270,648 9.5%

as a % of Sales 20.5% 21.3% -82 bps 19.1% 19.8% -70 bps

Cash SG&A (excl. D&A) 272,242 244,767 11.2% 206,660 182,554 13.2%

as a % of Sales 17.5% 17.9% -36 bps 13.3% 13.3% -4 bps

Financial Review (continued)

SG&A costs demonstrated solid
improvement of 82 bps to 20.5%
as a percent of sales.

Cash SG&A expenses as a percentage
of sales improved by 36 bps to 17.5%
primarily as a result of lower rent
costs as well as positive operating
leverage effect partially offset by higher
packaging and raw materials costs.

[…]

recognition, a loss allowance is required for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of the timing
of the default (a lifetime ECLs).

For trade and other receivables and contract assets, the Group applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore,
the Group does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognizes a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting
date. The Group has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking
factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

The Group’s cash and cash equivalents have been assigned low credit risk based on the external credit ratings of major banks
and financial institutions.

magnit.com2020 218 219

Strategic Report  Corporate Governance Appendices2020  Annual Report

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2020
(In thousands of Russian rubles) (continued)

Impact on the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2020 (increase/(decrease) per line
item):

30 June 2020
as previously reported

Effect
of restatement

30 June 2020
as restated

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets 306,122,243 (1,004,158) 305,118,085

Total non-current assets 680,089,706 (1,004,158) 679,085,548

Total assets 936,276,458 (1,004,158) 935,272,300

Equity and liabilities

Retained earnings 114,334,304 728,562 115,062,866

Total equity 187,301,865 728,562 188,030,427

Non-current liabilities

Long-term lease liabilities 315,005,878 (1,515,608) 313,490,270

Deferred tax liabilities 14,109,880 182,141 14,292,021

Total non-current liabilities 449,589,875 (1,333,467) 448,256,408

Current liabilities

Short-term lease liabilities 38,301,842 (399,253) 37,902,589

Total current liabilities 299,384,718 (399,253) 298,985,465

Total equity and liabilities 936,276,458 (1,004,158) 935,272,300

Impact on the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2020
(increase/(decrease) in income and decrease/(increase) in expenses):

For the six months ended
30 June  2020

as previously reported
Effect

of restatement

For the six months ended
30 June 2020

as restated

General and administrative expenses (139,032,804) 15,825 (139,016,979)

Finance costs (23,265,342) (58,918) (23,324,260)

Other income 6,767,975 953,796 7,721,771

Profit before tax 17,947,775 910,703 18,858,478

Income tax expense (4,176,629) (182,141) (4,358,770)

Profit for the year 13,771,146 728,562 14,499,708

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 13,771,146 728,562 14,499,708

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax, attributable to
shareholders of the parent 13,771,146 728,562 14,499,708

Basic and diluted earnings per share for the year attributable to the
shareholders of the parent 141.11 7.47 148.58

Derecognition of financial liabilities
The Group derecognizes financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group’s obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire.

Offsetting of financial instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset, and the net amount is reported in the consolidated statement of financial
position if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net
basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously. The right to offset should not be caused by a future event

[…]

lease modification accounting for rent concessions arising as a direct consequence of Covid-19. The Group applied the practical
expedient and did not analyze whether its rent concessions were lease modifications. The approach to amendments to IFRS 16
Covid-19 Related Rent Concessions disclosed in Note 4.3. The amendment was applied retrospectively.

During the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months of 2020, the Group did not
apply the practical expedient and accounted for changes in lease payments as lease modifications.

The table below shows the effect of applying the new approach on information included in the Group’s interim condensed
consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2020.

magnit.com2020 220 221

Strategic Report  Corporate Governance Appendices2020  Annual Report

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2020
(In thousands of Russian rubles) (continued)

The table below shows the effect of changes on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2019:

2019

as previously reported
Effect

of reclassification
2019

as restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Expenses on inventories recorded at net realizable value – 358,375 358,375

Income from government grants – (383,086) (383,086)

Operating cash flows before working capital changes 148,516,906 (24,711) 148,492,195

Increase in inventory (36,733,083) (358,375) (37,091,458)

Increase in government grants 231,232 (231,232) –

Cash generated from operations 88,228,480 (614,318) 87,614,162

Cash flows from investing activities

Proceeds from government grants – 614,318 614,318

Net cash used in investing activities (56,322,981) 614,318 (55,708,663)

4.3 New and amended standards and interpretations
Except for the changes mentioned above and the adoption of new standards and interpretations effective as of 1 January 2020,
the accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for 2020 are consistent with
those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

The Group has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

Amendments to IFRS 3: Definition of a Business

[…]

The amendments provide a new definition of material that states, “information is material if omitting, misstating or obscuring
it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make
on the basis of those financial statements, which provide financial information about a specific reporting entity”.

The amendments clarify that materiality will depend on the nature or magnitude of information, either individually
or in combination with other information, in the context of the financial statements. A misstatement of information is material
if it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions made by the primary users. These amendments had no impact
on the consolidated financial statements of the Group, nor is there expected to be any future impact.

4. Summary of changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

Impact on the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2020:

For the six months ended
30 June 2020

as previously reported

Effect of

restatement

For the six months ended
30 June2020

as restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before income tax 17,947,775 910,703 18,858,478

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment and
right-of-use assets 44,371,294  (15,825) 44,355,469

Gain from Covid-19 related rent concessions – (953,796) (953,796)

Finance costs 23,265,342 58,918 23,324,260

Cash flows from operating activities before changes in working capital 87,006,937 – 87,006,937

Cash generated from operations 58,845,657 – 58,845,657

Cash generated from operations

Interest paid (22,462,135) (58,918) (22,521,053)

Net cash from operating activities 32,403,518 (58,918) 32,344,600

Cash flows from financing activities

Repayment of lease liabilities (17,761,266) 58,918 (17,702,348)

Net cash used in financing activities (8,635,012) 58,918 (8,576,094)

4.2  Reclassification in the consolidated statement of cash flows
The Group changed the presentation of certain items of the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December
2020. The comparative amounts for the year ended 31 December 2019 have been aligned with the newly adopted format
of presenting the information. The Group made the following changes with respect to comparative data:

 — provision for inventory in the amount of RUB 358,375 thousand was reclassified to line “Expenses on inventories recorded
at net realizable value” from “Increase in inventories”;

 — government grants received to purchase property, plant and equipment in the amount of RUB 614,318 thousand were

[…]

individually or in aggregate, had a material adverse effect on the Group. Management believes that the resolution of all business
matters will not have a material impact on the Group’s financial position, operating results and cash flows.

Capital commitments
As at 31 December 2020 and 2019, the Group entered in a number of agreements related to the acquisition of property, plant
and equipment. Capital commitments are presented net of VAT:

2020 2019

Within 1 year 2,536,645 3,793,382

2 to 5 years inclusive – 6,968

2,536,645 3,800,350

magnit.com2020 254 255

Strategic Report  Corporate Governance Appendices2020  Annual Report

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2020
(In thousands of Russian rubles) (continued)

As at 31 December 2020 and 2019 the foreign currency balances were presented by trade and other payables disclosed in Note 17.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar and euro exchange rate, with all
other variables held constant. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Change in USD
exchange rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Change in euro
exchange rate

Effect on profit
before tax

2020

+16.00% (1,381,542) +16.00% (339,500)

-16.00% 1,381,542 -16.00% 339,500

2019

+13.00% (783,588) +13.00% (220,460)

-11.00% 663,036 -11.00% 186,543

The Group manages its foreign currency risk by scheduling payments to foreign suppliers close to the date of transfer of ownership
of goods to the Group.

Interest rate risk management
The Group is exposed to insignificant interest rate risk as the Group’s entities borrow funds at the fixed rates.

Credit risk management
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its contract obligations on time, leading to a financial loss. The Group
is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade and other receivables) and investing activities (cash, short-term
loans).